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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  ~: . BEFORE THE
W/Side of Chilcoat Road, 873" N of intersection

Of W/S1de Belfast Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Chilcoat Road)
8™ Election District % OF
3" Council District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Carson Enterprises, LLC
Petitioner ¥ Case No. 08-060-SPH

% ok %k &k Xk * ¥ * % % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Carson Enterprises, LLC, through its
attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve
a transfer of 0.839 acres, more or less, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (parcel
365) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 316); and for a transfer of 1.167 acres, more or less, and
1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 3635) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel
366) thereby relocating the density from one parcel to another. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the redlined site plan' and colorized post-
zoning approval plats describing the parcels which were accepted and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2 and 3.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Petitioner’s
Counsel, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, and Bruce E. Doak, a registered property line
surveyor with Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the consultant who prepared the site plan(s) for this
property. There were no Protestants or other interested parties present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the Petitioner owns three (3)

contiguous parcels of land on the west side of Chilcoat Road, all of which are zoned R.C.2 and

' The redlined plan submitted was modified in response to comments received from Wallace Lippincott, Jr., Land
Preservation Manager, from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM),
requesting the proposed dwelling on Parcel 366 be moved and shifted towards Chilcoat Road so that the rear of the
house would be at least 400 feet off the adjacent property line of William and Craig Peters as their property 15 under
a permanent Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation easement.
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located north of Belfast Road in northern Baltimore County. The size and configuration and
dimension of the parcels as they presently exist are more particularly described on Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1. As shown on that exhibit, the parcels include a one-story brick dwelling and
accessory sheds on the northern parcel (Parcel 316) containing 8.095 acres. This parcel has two
(2) dwelling rights and the existing home is occupied by the daughter and son-in-law of Jay
Griswald, General Manager of Carson Enterprises, LLC. The second parcel, centered between
the two, contains 2.006 acres, unimproved and has two dwelling rights (Parcel 365). The
southern most parcel (Parcel 366) contains 2.226 acres and has no dwelling rights. Mr, Doak
indicated at the hearing that the three parcels were specifically identified as separate lots of
record as of November 25, 1979, the date of the adoption of the R.C.2 zoning classification in
Baltimore County.

Insofar as rights of subdivision, the Petitioner is requesting the approval of
approximately 0.839 acres of the center parcel (Parcel 365), together with an existing dwelling
right, to be combined with the northern most parcel (Parcel 316). The remaining 1.167 acres of
the center parcel, together with that parcel’s one remaining density right, will be combined with
the southern most parcel (Parcel 366). In other words, if relief is granted, the Petitioner is
requesting that I approve the merging of the portions of the center parcel with the northern and
southern most parcels. By enlarging the northern and southern parcels, Mr. Doak submits would
be conserving land and promoting the agricultural character and objectives of the R.C.2
classification. Apparently, much of the site is in active agricultural use and that use will be
minimally disturbed as a result of this subdivision. He further indicated that the layout of the lots
and bumlding envelope were designed in an effort to minimize impacts on existing agricultural
uses and environmental constraints associated with the property and will provide the Petitioner
with the opportunity to conserve land and consider conservation donations.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offercd, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief. In my judgment, the proposed subdivision appears appropriate. The relief granted herein

is only as to the transfer of density rights and the limited relief sought under the Petition for
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Special Hearing. That is, the relief granted herein s not to be construed as a waiver of any of the
requirements the property owner needs to satisfy as part of the development review process. It is
anticipated that this project will be reviewed in more detail by appropriate County agencies
during that process. The requested approval of the merger of the transferred portions of the
center parcel with the adjoining parcels will result in two, in tact, separately defined parcels and
there will not be an increase in overall density as a result of the requested relief.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this / Rﬂ!‘ day of October 2007 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a transfer of

0.839 acres, more or less, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (parcel 365) to
Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 316); and for a transfer of 1.167 acres, more or less, and 1
density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel
366), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED,; subject to

the following restrictions:

1. ADVISORY: After the reconfiguration, it is recommended that the Petitioner consult

with a Land Trust to investigate placing the proposed 8.934-acre lot (Parcel 316) in a land
preservation program.

2. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

3. Within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioner shall
record new deeds in the Land Records of Baltimore County referencing this case and the
terms and conditions hereof. Copies of the new deeds shall be forwarded to the

Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) for inclusion in the case
file.

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within 30 days of the date of this Order.

WIW:dlw

_ mssioner
for Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zonting Commissioner

October 12, 2007

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/Side of Chilcoat Road, 873' N of intersection 0 W/Side Belfast Road

(Chilcoat Road)
8P Election District - 3™ Council District

Carson Enterprises, LLC — Petitioner
Case No. 08-060-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the attached

Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

N s
EMAN, 111
Zoning Commissioner
WIW.dlw for Baltimore County
Enclosure

C: Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 Towsontown Blvd.,
Towson, MD 21286
People's Counsel; File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.balttmorecountyonline.info




Pe?ition for Spe.cial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at CiiLecoa T Poan
which is presently zoned RC 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltmore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve

SEE AT A ¢ HED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree t0 and are to be bounded by the
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: [ egal Owner(s);
Cics,~v Eprecreses, (L€ C hRSoN ENIERPRISES, L4 C -
Name - Type or Prin Name - Type or Print
~
' @wmm AN e VPRI
nature Thy Gridwhch Signéture ‘7”.7 G, T D '
Address " Telephone No. Name - Type of Print I
City State Zip Code Signature Howd Ao O dc Lrrt/
Attorney For Petitioner: P01 $:Bowo ST 419 ~ 334 = © £ o0
//g | Address Telephone No.
Werd _/Lfﬁ/cféz’/ﬂdﬂ g_/r* - Cis’ Bbe 7, 0K 1D . _
Name - Type or Print ’ City State Zip Code

Méﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂ%’"—ﬁ%@ﬁf Representative {o be Contacted:
ignature

Qd"‘?—rFﬂLﬂIO,ﬂogs 5 E‘T-Ec"‘!_ L7p

—

Company Name

Levin &_G&nﬂ. PA. 410~ 32/-0€00 320 Towsomnrowna OLvp 4 /0-823-%%.
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
8th Floor
Towsenrt 10 2r2X%6
City tate Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
J

Case No. _ 0OR-0Oi0 -SpH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
i HECEIVED FOR PRt lN&viewqd By DT Date __ 3 HQ{Z

\O —\ 2o

REY 9115198
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CHILCOAT ROAD

 SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED

FOR A TRANSFER OF 0.839 ACRES MORE OR LESS, AND ! DENSITY

RIGHT FROM CARSON ENTERPRISES LLC (Parcel 365) TO CARSON
ENTERPRISES LLC (Parcel 316)

FOR A TRANSFER OF 1.167 ACRES MORE OR LESS AND [ DENSITY
RIGHT FROM CARSON ENTERPRISES LLC (Parcel 365} TO CARSON
ENTERPRISES LLC (Parcel 366)

REALLOCATION OF DENSITY FROM ONE PARCEL TO ANOTHER

08-0L0-SPH




% Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors e Established 1906

Suite 100 e 320 East Towsontown Boulevard e Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 8234470 e Fax:(410) 823-4473 e www.gcelimited.com

L'EM-FTE D

August 1, 2007

ZONING DESCRIPTION
Carson Enterprises LLC
Chilcoat Road
Baltimore County, Maryland

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eighth Election District, Third
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit-

Beginning for the same at a point on the west side of Chilcoat Road, 873 feet from the
intersection of the west side of Chilcoat Road and the north side of Belfast Road, thence
running northerly to place of beginning, thence running,

1) North 69 degrees 17 minutes 10 seconds West 338.47 feet.

2) North 00 degrees 04 minutes 23 seconds East 141.98 feet,

3) North 89 degrees 56 minutes 50 seconds West 532.86 feet,

4) Curve to the left with a radius of 330.00 feet for a distance of 165.41 feet, chord of
said arc being South 47 degrees 07 minutes 32 seconds West 163.70 feet,

S5) South 32 degrees 45 minutes 50 seconds West 178.17 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 2.006 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not

to be used for the purposes of conveyance.
O8 -0 -SpH




NOTICE OF ZOMING REARING

| The Zoning Commiisstoner of Bakimers County, by au-
thority of the Zoning-Act and Heguiations of Baltimore
County wilt hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identiﬁeu‘ harein as foﬂnws

Case: # 08-060-SPH

Ghifcoat Road

W/sida of Chilcoat Road, 873 fest north of intersection

of w/side Belfast Road

Bth Election District ~ 3rd Sounclimanic District

Legal Owner(s): Carson Enterprisas, LLC ‘
Special Hearing: for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or
less, and 1 denslty right from Carson Enterprises, LLC
(Parcei 365} to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcei 316). For
a transter of 1.167 acres mora or less, and 1 density right
from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcef 365} to Carson En-
tarprises, LLC {Parce! 366). Haatlncatmn of dansity frnm
ane parcel to anothar.
Hearing: Thursday, Qctoher 4-, 2007 a1 10:00 a.m. in
Aoom 467, Gounty Gourls Eﬂﬂdina. 401 Boslay Ave-
fiua, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, {11
Zoning Commissioner ior Baitimore Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Pleass Contact the Zoning Com-
mtssluner s Dffice at (410) 887-3868.
- {2) For information concerning the File andfor Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Revlew Oftlcs at {410} 887-3391.

-
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JT9/712 Sept. 18 | 149167

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

o _i[&Q a0l

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the folloﬁng weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of

on 2 l [ & 20071 .

'E(The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

eeks/ the first publication appearing

gy

J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

DI gy

LEGAL ADVERTISIN




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND " *; | . _ ot
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ¢ No. 12183 PRID RECEIFT

MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT -, . BEDESS  ACTURL TRE T
Date: RO 44372007 8/43/007 09 :27:55 }

| . o KIN IRIC THR

Sub Rev Sub mﬂmﬁ._.. BS yECEIPT # A1550 /N300 OFLX

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount Dept | S 528 ZONING UERIFICATION
00 100 l—-_—m__ﬁl \ _
- 1 1 45.0
— A 0 G
] T ll . Baltisore County, Haryland
] I e A
Rec i
From = (RHG [ Roas 1
For ﬁmg&nt.. Q-0 LT 8

CHILCOAT RD vy N
-~ ‘ S THOPSoON CASHIER'S

DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY | YELLOW - CUSTOMER




%ﬂ

o

Registered Prﬂfessmnul Land Surveyors

K | i\ Suite 100 +« 320 East Towsontown Boulevard
=y Phone: (410) 823-4470 * Fax: (410) 823-4473 «
I M1 T E 1}
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

. Esmbhshed Fi 9{?6

 Towson, Maryland 21286
www,.gcelimited.com

RE: CASE#08-060-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

Carson Enterprises, LLC
DATE OF HEARING: October 4, 2007

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 for full size photo)

POSTED ON: September 18, 2007

LOCATION:
Chilcoat Road

e

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

Bruce E. Doak

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL,LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M AR YLAND

| August 24, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTRQCO. Direcror
County Executive Depariment of Permus and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  sivcispmen: Sonagirmen

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-060-SPH

Chilcoat Road
W/side of Chilcoat Road, 873 feet north of Intersection of w/side Belfast Road

8" Election District — 3' Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Carson Enterprises, LLC

Special Hearing for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or less, and 1 density right from Carson
Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 316). For a transfer of 1.167
acres more or less, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson
Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 366). Reallocation of density from one parcel to another.

Hearing: Thursday, October 4, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A KA.

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Howard Alderman, Jr.. Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, 8" FI., Towson 21204
Jay Griswald, Carson Enterprises, LLC, 901 South Bond Street, Towson 21286
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 Towsontown Bivd., Towson 21286 .-

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 19, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryiand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

August 24, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOT M. KQTRQCO, bDirector

County Executive Department of Pérmits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemens

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-060-SPH

Chilcoat Road

W/side of Chilcoat Road, 873 feet north of intersection of w/side Belfast Road
8" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Carson Enterprises, LLC

Special Hearing for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or less, and 1 density right from Carson
Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 316). For a transfer of 1.167
acres more or less, .and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson
Enterprises, LLC {Parcel 366). Reallocation of density from one parcel to another.

Hearing: ThurSday. October 4, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL K.

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Fl., Towson 21204
Jay Griswald, Carson Enterprises, LLC, 901 South Bond Street, Towson 21286
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 19, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building _
IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 18, 2007 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Carson Enterprises, LLC 410-321-0600
Attn: Jay Griswald
901 South Bond Street
Baltimore, MD 21231

- —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-060-SPH

Chilcoat Road

W/side of Chilcoat Road, 873 feet north of intersection of w/side Belfast Road
8" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

| egal Owners: Carson Enterprises, LLC

Special Hearing for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or less, and 1 density right from Carson
Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 316). For a transfer of 1.167
acres more or less, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson
Enterprises, LLC (Parcel 366). Reallocation of density from one parcel to another.

Hearing: Thursday, October 4, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baitimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: O‘E-— O -

Petitioner: C4 Luon e TERPRIIES LLC

Address or Location: %R—é—ﬁm——h——‘ﬁmr—w B3t
HiLCorT RD. Phece L LS

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: CHrdon wlER PRiiEs , Lt C QZZ__GF“:'I.W.*“:‘JJ
Address: Jo1 S, Lono &
@#a?fﬂfaf‘ o, 2 12 2/

__+——*_ i bl _ L — — Il i L I

-— — o o o S e S e S e S e S el =, i e e e o e e S e,

Telephone Number. % /0 —32/ - ©G oo

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M A RY L AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

September 26, 2007

Howard L.. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:

RE: Case Number; 08-060-SPH, Chilcoat Road

~ The above referenced petition was accepted for proceséing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 2,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Carson Enterprises, LLC Jay Griswold, Principal 801 S. Bond Street Towson 21286

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 320 Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Inter-Office Correspondence |

TO: Development Coordination - DATE: Octdber'l 2007

FROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr. DQ(/

SUBJECT:  Carson Enterprises LLC — Chilcoat Road — 08-60-sph EGEEVE ﬂ
OCT 02 2007

Recommend the following conditions: | =) (S receen .

Move the proposed dwelling location on the proposed 3.393-acre lot forward so that the
rear of the house is at least 400 feet off the adjacent property line of the Peters. The
Peters property 1s under a permanent Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation
Foundation easement.

After the reconfiguration, recommend that the landowner consult with a land trust to

investigate placing the proposed 8.394-acre lot in a land preservation program.

[f there are any questions about these comments, please contact me at Ext. 3776.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Development Coordination - DATE: October 2, 20G7

FROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr. ZD’Q(/ _ -

SUBJECT:  Carson Enterprises LLC — Chiicoat Road — 08-60-sph HE @ EEWE
0CT 0 2 2007

Recommend the following conditions: S )

Move the proposed dwelling location on the proposed 3.393-acre lot forward so that the
rear of the house is at least 400 feet off the adjacent property line ot the Peters. The

Peters property 1s under a permanent Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation
Foundation easement.

After the reconfiguration, recommend that the landowner consult with a land trust to
investigate placing the proposed 8.394-acre lot in a land preservation program.

If there are any questions about these comments, please contact me at Ext. 3776.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 23, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’' Keller, III

Director, Office of Planning E @ EE v E )
SUBJECT: Chilcoat Road SEP 0 5 2000 )L
INFORMATION: BY:...
Item Number: g-060 e see
Petitioner: Carson Enterprises, LLC
Zoning: RC?2

Requested Action: Spectal Hearing

The petitioner requests a special hearing for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or less, and 1 density right
from Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 316). Also for a transfer of
1.167 acres more or les, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson
Enterprises LLC (Parcel 366).

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the special hearing request for a reallocation of density rights
from one parcel to another, provided that the statement below written on the site plan is followed through
and one density unit is actually donated to a land trust foundation, “1 density parcel unit to be transferred
from the existing 2 density units, and it will be donated to a land trust”,

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bailek at 410-887-
3480.

. / ".

Reviewed by: AL D

%

b

Division Chief: / '
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVAZAC\8-060.doc

e\ 4

{ O AN




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: August 15, 2007
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review:

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuittee Meeting
For August 20, 2007
Item No. 060

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

We have no objection to the proposed density transfer provided that the
subdivision is subsequently approved in according with all development regulations.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 060-08152007.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 23, 2007
Department of Permits and

Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

| Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Chilcoat Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 8-060
Petitioner: Carson Enterprises, LLC
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The petitioner requests a special hearing for a transfer of 0.839 acres more or less, and 1 density right
from Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 316). Also for a transfer of

1.167 acres more or les, and 1 density right from Carson Enterprises LLC (Parcel 365) to Carson
Enterprises LLC (Parcel 366).

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the special hearing request for a reallocation of density rights
from one parcel to another, provided that the statement below written on the site plan is followed through
and one density unit is actually donated to a land trust foundation, 1 density parcel unit to be transferred
from the existing 2 density units, and it will be donated to a land trust”.

For further information con;*:erning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bailek at 410-887-
34%0.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWVWWZAC\8-060.doc
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= Reply * 53 3_“;’% % Read Later £ < Vel
Mail Properties
From: Debra Wiley Wedhééday - October 3, 2007 11:48 AM

To: Wiseman, Bill
- Subject: 08-060-SPH - 10/4 for 10 AM - Comments from DEPRM_

Hi Bil,

—_— e v e arwr adne- e claraamb s e- —- - e W oA o e e

Wally Lippincott stopped by to talk to you about his comment for the above-referenced case. His
department is recommending the following conditon:

"Move the proposed dwelling location on the proposed 3.393-acre lot forward so that the rear of the

house is at least 400 feet off the adjacent property line of the Peters. The Peters property is under a
permanent Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation easement.

After the reconfiguration, recommend that the landowner consult with a land trust to investigate placing
the proposed 8.394-acre lot in a land preservation program.

If there are any questions about these comments, please contact me at Ext. 3776."

Debbie Wiley

Legal Administrative Secretary
Office of the Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
Towson, Md. 21204
410-887-3868

410-887-3468 {fax)
dwiley@baitimorecountymd.gov

https://mymail.baltimorecountymd.gov/gw/webacc?action=Item.Read& User.context=cobp... 10/3/2007




700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 14, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of:.AuguﬁF 14, 2007

(-0
.Item Number: Item Number i;;ﬁﬂg 052 through 075

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. ~

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.

Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2846
MS-1102F

cCc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

?D Printed with Soybean Ink
R on Recycled Paper
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Maryland Department of Traﬂsportation

Marun O Mallev, Governor

John D. Porcari, Secreran
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor

el L Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: Auquer 13,2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tern No. &-60O-5PH\

Permits and Development Management Cuancoar Roab

County Office Building, Room 109 CarRaon Evvenraises, LLC
Towson, Maryland 21204 Sveaal Heavineg -

Dear Ms. Matthéws:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection 1o Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of [tem No. 8~€0-SP4 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Stexen D. Foster Cl%ft
Permits

Engmeerlng Access
Division

SDEF/MB.-

My telephone numberstoll-free number is
Marvland Relay Service for Impaired Heuring or Speech: 1.800.735 22358 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stwreet - Baltimore. Marviand 21202 - Phone: $10.345.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Chilcoat Road; W/S Chilcoat Road, 873’
N intersection W/S Belfast Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner(s): Carson Enterprises, LLC * FOR

Contract Purchaser(s): Carson Enterprises
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

.
-
. -‘

. X 08-060-SPH

* * .. % x . k * % * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. k@ﬁ)ﬂi
oo Ay g ona N

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CounuS. Donakin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of August, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown Blvd,

Towson, MD 21286 and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann, P.A., 502

Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEjvEp | UO@}@Q/W\IMCQI Y yurAtionN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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